Rosanne Ogden

From: Zachary E. Petham <zep@pearce-durick.com>

Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 3:58 PM

To: ‘rbakke@bgwattorneys.com’; Derrick Braaten; Steve Leibel; Bender, Lawrence
Ce: Schuh, John M.; David Knoll; Brad Wiederholt; Gludt, Tyler

Subject: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court

Attachments: 22-391.pdf; 13. 2024.12.20 Notice - Appeal filed by Emmons County.pdf

[WARNI NG MESQAGE WAS SENT FRGM QU I’S!DE YOUR C}RGANW’AT!ON Please vm?y 1dentlty of aender nefore fouowmg
tinks or replymg}

Good afterncon: I'm sorry farthe late in the day, nght before a hcilday Weekend emaill

A few things I’d appreciate your thoughts/positions on, as applicable, when you are able
to respond.

First, the PSC is charged with providing the record to the district court now that an appesl
has been taken. NDCC Ch. 28-32. Attached is what the Commission proposes as the
record on appeal. A number of the items not recommended for certification in the PSC
docket are mostly: (1) service documents, (2) duplicates of orders and notices that are re-
docketed with affidavits and service documents, (3) administrative items such as siting
fees and emails of publications. Please review and let me know if you are willing to
stipulate that the attached is the record on appeal.

Second, Derrick filed the attached document today on behalf of Emmons County today
noting the separately docketed appeals of Burleigh County and landowners represented
by Steve. I'm reading between the lines, but it seems that it would make practical sense
for consolidation of the appeals at the district court. | would think if any of us asked the
court to do this, it will. Are your clients agreeable to consolidating the appeal? f so, | can
prepare a stipulation.

Third, the appellants are responsible for paying the costs of the transcript

preparation. NDCC 28-32-44. The estimated cost of this is $49,880. And the estimated
length of time it will take to complete is three to four months after payment of the
estimated costis received. The PSC will be filing a notification of estimated costs with the
district court.

Thank you. 925 PU-22-391 Filed 04/10/2025 Pages: 56
) APPEAL - Exhibit 1 - Email Correspondence - Part 1 of 3
Sincerely, Knoll Leibel, LLP, on behalf of the Intervenors
Zack Steven Leibel, Attorney
Exhibit 1
Zachary Petham | Altorney Case No.: 08-2024-CV-03622
{ Part1 of 3
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Pearce Durick sue

314 E. Thayer Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58502
Main 701.223.2890 | Fax 701.223.7845

www pearce-dutick.com

Martindale-Habbell

Note: This e-mail contains information from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be proprietary,
confidential, or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error, please
delete it and contact me.
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Rosanne dien

2308858
From: Derrick Braaten <derrick@braatentawfirm.com>
Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 4:19 PM
To: Zachary E. Pelham; ‘rbakke@bgwattorneys.com'; Steve Leibel; Bender, Lawrence
Cc: Schuh, John M,; David Knoll; Brad Wiederholt; Gludt, Tyler; Desirae Zaste
Subject: RE: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court

[WARNE NG: MESSAGE WAS SENT FROM OU T S!D& YOUR ORGAN ZATION. Please vertly identity of sender before fmiowmg
tinks or replying] ‘ :

Zack:

Does that estimate include the cost of transcripts, and if 80 can you give us that cost separately? For Emmons
County, we do not believe a transcript is necessary for our appellate record and would request to stipulate to that.

Thanks,
Derrick

Derrick Braaten

BRAATEN LAW FIRM
109 N. 4th Street, Suite 100
Bismarck, ND 58501
Phone: 701-221-2911
Fax: 701-221-5842
www.braatenlawiirm.com

PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION

This e-mail message is intended only for the named recipient(s) above and is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18
U.8.C. Bections 2510-2521. This e-mail is confidential and may contain information that is privileged, attorney work product or exempt
from disclosure under applicable law. Recipients should not file copies of this e-mail with publicly accessible records. If you have received
this message in ervor, please immediately notify the sender by return e-mail and delete this e-mail message from your computer, Thank you
for your cooperation.

From: Zachary E. Petham <zep@pearce-durick.com>

Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 3:58 PM

To: ‘rbakke @bgwattorneys.com’ <rbakke@bgwattorneys.com>; Derrick Braaten <derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>;
steve@hismarck-attorneys.com; Bender, Lawrence <LBender@fredlaw.com>

Cc: Schuh, John M. <jschuh@nd.gov>; david@bismarck-attorneys.com; Brad Wiederholt
<bwiederholt@bgwattorneys.com>; Gludt, Tyler <TGludt@fredlaw.coms

Subject: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court

[Warning: External Sender]

Good afternoon: ’m sorry for the late in the day, right before a hoisday weekend email!

A few things I’d appreciate your thoughts/positions on, as applicable, when you are able
to respond.

First, the PSC is charged with providing the record to the district court now that an appeal

1
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has been taken. NDCC Ch. 28-32. Attached is what the Commission proposes as the
record on appeal. Anumber of the items not recommended for certification in the PSC
docket are mostly: (1) service documents, {2) duplicates of orders and notices that are re-
docketed with affidavits and service documents, (3) administrative items such as siting
fees and emails of publications. Please review and let me know if you are willing to
stipulate that the attached is the record on appeal.

Second, Derrick filed the attached document today on behalf of Emmons County today
noting the separately docketed appeals of Burleigh County and landowners represented
by Steve. I'm reading between the lines, but it seems that it would make practical sense
for consolidation of the appeals at the district court. | would think if any of us asked the
court to do this, it will. Are your clients agreeable to consolidating the appeal? Ifso, | can
prepare a stipulation.

Third, the appellants are responsible for paying the costs of the transcript

preparation. NDCC 28-32-44. The estimated cost of this is $49,880. And the estimated
length of time it will take to complete is three to four months after payment of the
estimated costis received. The PSC will be filing a notification of estimated costs with the
district court.

Thank you.
Sincerely,
Zack

Zachary Pelham | Altorney
Pearce Durick ruc

314 E. Thayer Avenue

Bismarck, ND 58502

Main 701.223.2890 | Fax 701.223.7865
www . pearce-durick.com

Mantindale-Hubbell’

Note: This e-mail contains information from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be proprietary,
confidential, or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error, please
delete it and confact me.
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Martindate Hubbell

Note: This e-mail contains information from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be proprietary,
confidential, or privileged. If you are not the infended recipient and have received this email in error, please
delete it and contact me,
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Rosanne Ogden

REREEEE8
From: Steve Leibel
Sent: Monday, December 23, 2024 11:27 AM
To: Zachary E. Pelham; 'rbakke@bgwattorneys.com’; Derrick Braaten; Bender, Lawrence
Ce: Schuh, John M,; David Knoll; Brad Wiederholt; Gludt, Tyler; 'Brian Jorde’; Rosanne Ogden
Subject: RE: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court
Zach,

Judge Nesvig’s order in response to the stipulation with PSC/SCS/Emmons County appears to contemplate that all
appeals will all be consolidatad into Judge Nesvig's case that was initiated by Derrick’s original appeal. We don’t
have any objection to proceeding with Judge Nesvig in the original Emmons County appeal—many of the issues
raised in the notices of appeal appear to overlap.

Once we get the case consolidated before one judge, we can deal with the issue of the record. | have started going
through your abstract of the register of actions regarding proposed documaents. | do not believe that a number of
the items identified are relevant to the issues my clients have raised on our appeal, and if necessary, we can
stipulate to that fact as permitted by NDCC 28-32-44 gnce we have a judge worked out. However | do not
understand what your estimate reprasents, s that the cost of transcriptions onty? if so, who provided the
estimate and what was the rate they used? Is there a cost for transmitting the electronic documents on the PSC’s
docket? |will need additional information on your number before { can respond.

| hope you (and evaryone else on this email) have a safe and happy holiday.

Steve

KNOLLLEIBEL™

ATTURREYS AT LAW

Steven]. Lethel, Parther

PO Box 8581915 M, Kavaney Drive, Suite 3
Bismyarck, ND 58502-0858

Phone 701-255-2010 - Fax 701-255-1980
Email steve@bismarck-attorneys.com
wwwhisrarck-attorneys.oom

This electronic transmission {and/or the documents accompanying it) may cantain confidential information belonging to the sender
that is protected by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.5.C. Sections 2510 and 2521 and may be legally privileged as an
attorney-client communication. This message (and any associated files) is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to
which itis addressed and may contain information that is confidential, subject to copyright or constitutes a trade secret. (fyou are
not the intended reciplent you are herebhy notified that any dissemination, copying or distribution of this message, or files associated
with this message, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify Knoli Leibel LLP immediately
by telephone (701-255-2010} and destroy the original message. Messages sent to and from us may be monitored,

From: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>
Sent: Friday, Decemnber 20, 2024 3:58 PM
To: 'rbakke @bgwattorneys.com’ <rbakke@bgwattorneys.com>; Derrick Braaten <derrick@braateniawfirm.com>; Steve
Leibel <Steve@Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Bender, Lawrence <LBender@fredlaw.com>
Cc: Schuh, John M. <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <David@Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Brad Wiederholt
1
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<bwiederholt@bgwattorneys.com>; Gludt, Tyler <TGludt@fredlaw.com>
Subject: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court

[WARNING: MESSAGE WAS SEN'{ FROM DUTSIDE YOUR ORGANIZATION. Please verify identity of sender before fauowmg
links or replying]

Good afternoon: I'm sorry for the late in the day, right before a holiday Weekend email!

A few things I’d appreciate your thoughts/positions on, as applicable, when you are able
to respond.

First, the PSC is charged with providing the record to the district court now that an appeal
has been taken. NDCC Ch. 28-32. Attached is what the Cormmission proposes as the
record on appeal. Anumber of the items not recommended for certification in the PSC
docket are mostly: (1) service documents, (2) duplicates of orders and notices that are re-
docketed with affidavits and service documents, (3) administrative items such as siting
fees and emails of publications. Please review and let me know if you are willing to
stipulate that the attached is the record on appeal.

Second, Derrick filed the attached document today on behalf of Emmons County today
noting the separately docketed appeals of Burleigh County and landowners represented
by Steve. I’'m reading between the lines, but it seems that it would make practical sense
for consolidation of the appeals at the district court. I would think if any of us asked the
court to do this, it will. Are your clients agreeable to consolidating the appeal? Ifso, | can
prepare a stipulation.

Third, the appellants are responsible for paying the costs of the transcript

preparation. NDCC 28-32-44. The estimated cost of this is $49,880. And the estimated
length of time it will take to complete is three to four months after payment of the
estimated cost is received. The PSC will be filing a notification of estimated costs with the
district court.

Thank you.
Sincerely,
Zack

Zachary Pelham | Altorney
Pearce Durick suc

314 E. Thaver Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58502
Moin 701.223.2870 | Fax 701.223.7865

www. pearce-durick.com
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Rosanne Ogden

From: Randall Bakke <rbakke@bgwattorneys.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 26, 2024 8:53 AM
To: pthompson@nd.gov; Lawrence Bender (lbender@frediaw.com); bleonard@fredlaw.com;

bdublinske@fredlaw.com; John Schuh (jschuh@nd.gov); Zachary E. Petham - Pearce &
Durick Law Firm (zep@pearce-durick.com)

Ce: Kate Finck; Sarah Martin; bjorde@dominalaw.com; Steve Leibel;
derrick@braatenlawfirm.com

Subject: Re: Civil No. 08-2024-CV-03614

Attachments: Notice to Appellant of Estimated Costs.pdf; Certificate of Service.pdf

[WARNING: MESSAGE WAS SENT FROM OUTSIDE YOUR ORGANIZATION. Please verify identity of sender hefore following
tinks or replying] i : ~ S » SRR e

Mr. Schuh:

Thank you for your email below with attached Notice to appellant with estimated hearing transcription
costs. To be clear, the only written hearing transcript that Burleigh County may reguest includes the
hearings on the following dates in the described locations:

March 14, 2023 - Bismarck

May 9, 2023 - Linton

June 2, 2023 - Bismarck

June 27, 2023 - Bismarck (Hearing on protection of information)

December 21, 2023 - Bismarck (Hearing on Motion to Declare Burleigh and Emmons County Ordinances
Superseded and Preempted)

May 28-June 3, 2024 - Bismarck {Technical Hearings)
June 4, 2024 - Linton

Also, could you please advise which court reporter provided the estimate to you for preparation for a
written transcript. We are requesting that a new estimate be provided for the written transcript for the
above dates and hearings only.

Please do not request any hearing transcript to be prepared at the expense of Burleigh County until we
have your estimate for the hearings described above, and we have thereafter obtained authority from
Burleigh County and provided communication in that regard to you verifying our request for preparation
of a hearing transcript for the applicable dates.

We, of course, do not speak on behalf of the other parties and cannot confirm what hearing transcript
they wish to have prepared in relation to the hearings in this matter, if any.
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Thank you for your consideration and we look forward to hearing from you.

Randall,J. Bokke:

Certified Civil Triaf Specialist — National Board of Trial Advocacy
Fellow-Litigation Counsel of America

Board Certified Civil Practice Advocacy

: ' | Bakke
Grinolds

Wiederholt

ATYURREYS AT LAW

300 West Century Avenue
PO Box 4247

Bismarck, ND 58502-4247
Phone: (701)751-8188
Fax: (701) 751-7172

rhakke@hgwatiorneys.com

% CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE ***

This e-mail, including attachments, is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.5.C,
2510 et seq., is confidential, and/or is legally privileged. itis intended for use only by the person to whom
itis directed. If you are not the intended recipient and/or received it in error, you should (1) reply by e-
mail to the sender; (2) delete this e-mail, including deletion of all associated text files from all storage
locations including individual and network storage devices; and(3) refrain from disseminating or copying
this communication. Thank you.

From: Thompson, Pamela J. <pthompson@nd.gov>
Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 3:44 PM
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To: Randall Bakke <rbakke@bgwattorneys.com>; Brad Wiederholt <bwiederholt@bgwattorneys.com>;
Ibender@fredlaw.com <LBender@frediaw.com>; bleonard@fredlaw.com <bleonard@fredlaw.coms>;
bdublinski@frediaw.com <bdublinski@fredlaw.com>; Schuh, John M. <jschuh@nd.gov>

Subject: Civil No. 08-2024-CV-03614

Attached please find the foltowing documents that were filled via Odyssey Electronic Service and Fite System:

1. Notice to Appellant of Estimated Costs; and
2. Certificate of Service

Pamela Thompson

Executive Assistant

701.328.4086 - pthompson@nd.gov -  www.pse.nd.gov

NORTH

Public Service Commission
Be Legendary.”

This transmission, email and any files transmitted with i, may be: {1) subject to the Altorney-Client Privilage, (2} an aliorney work product, or {8) strictly confidential
under federal or state law. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, you may not use, disclose, print, copy or disseminate this information.  you have
raceived thig transrhission in error, notify the sander {only) and delele the message. This message ray also be subject ta disclosure under the North Dakota Open
Recoms Laws,
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Rosanne Ogden

From: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 26, 2024 10:47 AM

To: Steve Leibel

Cc thakke@bgwattorneys.com; Derrick Braaten; Lawrence Bender; John M. Schuh; David

Knoll; Brad Wiederholt; Tyler Gludt; Brian Jorde; Rosanne Qgden; Lawrence Bender; john
M. Schuh; Tyler Gludt
Subject: Re: PLI-22-391 Appeal to District Court

[WARNING: MESSAGE WAS SENT FROM OUTSIDE YOUR ORGANIZATION. Please verify identity of sender before following
links orreplying] S : e i : sl

Good afterncon:

| am responding to emails from counsel requesting portions of the hearing record to be
transcribed.

There is no “a la carte” transcript préparation option for the Commission to certify the
record on appeal. The only cost is the cost of transcribing the hearings that took

place. The Commission received two estimates to transcribe the electronic recordings,
which includes the hearings and the prehearing conferences as specified under NDCC
28-32: PU-22-391, Dockets #78, #90, #94, #175, #179, #212, #217, #299, #304, #3486,
#427, #534, #535, #607, #625, #626, #627, #628, #629, and #785. The total recording time
to be transcribed is 99.75 hours. One estimate was $48,880 with a 3 month preparation
estimate and a second estimate of $70-90,000 with a 3-4 month preparation estimate. All
overcollections will be reimbursed. To the extent that the total is higher, appellants are
required to remit the additional amount.

NDCC 28-32-44 provides the transcript is part of the record the Commission must
certify. The statute also provides that payment of the estimated cost of preparation must
be paid to the Commission prior to certification of the record to the district court. Once
the Commission receives the estimated cost to prepare the transcript, preparation of the
transcript will begin.

Thank you.
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Sincerely,

Zack

Zachary Peltham | Attorney

Pearce Durick sue

314 £, Thayer Avenue

Bismarck, ND 538502

Main 701,223.2890 | Fax 701.223.7865

www.pearce-durick . com

Martindale-Hubbalf

Note: This e-mail contains information from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be proprietary,
confidential, or privileged. If you are not the infended recipient and have received this email in error, please
delete it and contact me.

On Dec 23, 2024, at 11:27 AM, Steve Leibel <Steve@bismarck-atiorneys.com> wrote:

Zach,

Judge Nesvig’s order in response to the stipulation with PSC/SCS/Emmons County appears to
contemplate that all appeals will all be consolidated into Judge Nesvig's case that was initiated by
Derrick’s original appeal. We don’t have any objection to proceeding with Judge Nesvig in the
original Emmons County appeal—many of the issues raised in the notices of appeal appear to
overlap.

Once we get the case consclidated before one judge, we can deal with the issue of the record. |
have started going through your abstract of the register of actions regarding proposed
documents. | do not believe that @ number of the items identified are relevant to the issues my
clients have raised on our appeal, and if necessary, we can stipulate to that fact as permitted by
NDCC 28-32-44 once we have a judge worked out. However | do not understand what your
estimate represents. |sthatthe cost of transcriptions only? If so, who provided the estimate and
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what was the rate they used? is there a cost for transmitting the electronic documents on the
PSC’s docket? [will need additional information on your number before | can respond.

I hope you {(and everyone else on this email) have a safe and happy holiday.
Steve

<image003.jpg>

This electronic transmission {and/or the documents accompanying it} may contain confidential information
belonging to the sender that is protected by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. Sections 2510
and 2521 and may be legally privileged as an attorney-client communication. This message (and any associated
files) is intended only for the use of the individual or eéntity to which itis addressed and may contain information
that is confidential, subject to copyright or constitutes a trade secret. if you are not the intended recipient you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, copying or distribution of this message, or files associated with this
message, is strictly prohibited. if you have received this communication in error, please notify Knoll Leibel

LLP immediately by telephone (701-255-2010} and destroy the original message. Messages sent to and from us
may be monitored.

Frorm: Zachary E. Peltham <zep@pearce-durick.com>

Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 3:58 PM

To: rhakke @bgwattorneys.com' <rbakke@bgwattorneys.com>; Derrick Braaten
<derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>; Steve Leibel <Steve@Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Bender, Lawrence
<LBender@fredlaw.com>

Ce: Schuh, John M. <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <David@Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Brad Wiederholt
<bwiederholt@bgwattornays.coms; Gludt, Tyler <TGludt@fredlaw.com>

Subject: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court

{WARN?NG MESSAGE WAS SENT PHOM OUTSEDE Y(}UR ORCAN;ZAT;ON Pleasa venfy ;denmy of sender
before fotlowing Unks or replyzng] S

Good afternoon: 'm scnry fo the late in the day, nght before a hchday
weekend emaill

A few things I’d appreciate your thoughts/positions on, as applicable, when
you are able to respond.

First, the PSC is charged with providing the record to the district court now
that an appeal has been taken. NDCC Ch. 28-32. Attached is what the
Commission proposes as the record on appeal. A number of the items not
recommended for certification in the PSC docket are mostly: (1) service
documents, (2) duplicates of orders and notices that are re-docketed with
affidavits and service documents, (3} administrative items such as siting fees
and emails of publications. Please review and let me know if you are willing to
stipulate that the attached is the record on appeal.
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Second, Derrick filed the attached document today on behalf of Emmons
County today noting the separately docketed appeals of Burleigh County and
landowners represented by Steve. I'm reading between the lines, but it
seems that it would make practical sense for consolidation of the appeals at
the district court. | would think if any of us asked the court to do this, it

will. Are your clients agreeable to consolidating the appeal? If so, I can
prepare a stipulation.

Third, the appellants are responsible for paying the costs of the transcript
preparation. NDCC 28-32-44. The estimated cost of this is $49,880. And the
estimated length of time it will take to complete is three to four months after
payment of the estimated costis received. The PSC will be filing a notification
of estimated costs with the district court.

Thank you.
Sincerely,
Zack

Zachary Pelham | Aftorney
Pearce Durick rus

314 E. Thagyer Avenus
Bismnarck, ND 58502
Main 701.223.28%90 | Fax 701.223.7865

www. pearce-durick.com

<image004.png>
<image005.png>

Note: This e-mail confains information from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be
propriefary, confidential, or privileged. if you are not the intended recipient and have received
this emuail in error, pleose delete it and contact me.
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Rosanne Ogden

From: Randall Bakke <rbakke@bgwattorneys.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 26, 2024 3:25 PM

To: Zachary E. Pelham

Ce: Derrick Braaten; Lawrence Bender; John M. Schuh; David Knoll; Tyler Gludt; Brian Jorde;
Rosanne Ogden; Steve Leibel

Subject: Re: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court

[WARNING: MESSAGE WAS SENT FROM OUTStDE YOUR QRGAN&ZA‘NGN Please venfy identity of sender before failswmg :
{inks or replying]

Mr. Petham,

In response to your email below, and with respect to the record on appeal to be prepared by the
Commission, N.D.C.C. § 28-32-44 states in relevant part, “the administrative agency concerned shall
prepare and file in the ofﬁce of the clerk of the district court inwhich the appeal is pending the criginai or
b@.@ggﬁdﬂggqnﬁﬂd_ﬁmul@“ﬁd@mames.” {Underline Added) The Century Code clearly
contemplates that the parties may agree and stipulate to an appropriately smaller record on appeal,
focused on the issues being appealed. Given the number, length, and varying topics and locations of the
hearing days held in this matter, much of which is irrelevant to this appeal, this seems to be an ideal
case to agree to an appropriate stipulation Umiting the testimony to be franscribed as part of the record
on appesl. This would potentially avoid tens of thousands of dollars of unnecessary transcription
expenses and save time in waiting for the transcript to be completed. If this flexibility in the statute
serves any purpose at all, certainly it is to avoid needlessly transcribing days’ worth of testimony
unrelated to the issues on appesal. We request that you reconsider your position that “there is no ‘ala
carte’ transcript preparation option for the Cormmission to certify the record on appeal,” and agree to an
appropriate stipulation by the parties relating to the transcripts to include in the record on appeal.

Regardless of whether you reconsider that position, in response to my prior email, we would appreciate if
you would identify who provided the estimated costs of transcription and the rates they used, as has
been previously requested.

Regarding your inquiry about consolidation of this appeal before Judge Nesvig, | expect a response from
Burleigh County soon on this issue. | will let everyone Know once | hear. Howsver, if in the meantime if

you could circulate a stipulation for consolidation as you offered for Judge Nesvig to handle the case,
that would be great.

Rondodl J. Bakke

Certified Civil Trial Specialist — National Board of Trial Advocacy

Fellow-Litigation Counsel of America
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Board Certified Civil Practice Advocacy

Bakke
Grinolds
Wiederholt

AYTORNEYS AT LAW

300 West Century Avenue
PO Box 4247

Bismarck, ND 58502-4247
Phone: {701) 751-8188
Fax: {701)751-7172

rbakke@bgwattorneys.com

X CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE +**

This e-mail, including attachments, is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C.
2510 st seq., is confidential, and/or is legally privileged. itis intended for use only by the person to whom
itis directed. Ifyou are not the intended recipient and/or received it in error, you should {1) reply by e-
mail to the sender; (2) delete this e-mail, including deletion of all associated text files from all storage
locations including individual and network storage devices; and(3) refrain from disseminating or copying
this communication. Thank you.

From: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 26, 2024 10:46 AM

To: Steve Leibel <Steve@bismarck-attorneys.com>

Ce: Randall Bakke <rbakke@bgwattorneys.com>; Derrick Braaten <derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>; Lawrence Bender
<LBender@fredlaw.com>; lohn M. Schuh <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <David@bismarck-attorneys.com>; Brad
Wiederholt <bwiederholt@bgwattorneys.com>; Tyler Gludt <TGludt@fredlaw.com>; Brian Jorde

<Blorde @dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne@bismarck-attorneys.com>; Lawrence Bender
<LBender@fredlaw.com>; John M. Schuh <jschuh@nd.gov>; Tyler Gludt <TGludt@fredlaw.com>

Subject: Re; PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court :

Good afternoon:

I am responding to emails from counsel requesting portions of the hearing record to be
transcribed.
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There is no “a la carte” transcript preparation option for the Commission to certify the
record on appeal. The only cost is the cost of transcribing the hearings that took

place. The Commission received two estimates to transcribe the electronic recordings,
which includes the hearings and the prehearing conferences as specified under NDCC
28-32: PU-22-391, Dockets #78, #90, #94, #175, #179, #212, #217, #299, #304, #346,
#A427, #5634, #535, #607, #625, #626, #627, #628, #629, and #785. The total recording time
to be transcribed is 99.75 hours. One estimate was $48,880 with a 3 month preparation
estimate and a second estimate of $70-90,000 with a 3-4 month preparation estimate. All
overcollections will be reimbursed. To the extent that the total is higher, appellants are
required to remit the additional amount.

NDCC 28-32-44 provides the transcript is part of the record the Commission must
certify. The statute also provides that payment of the estimated cost of preparation must
be paid to the Commission prior to certification of the record to the district court. Once
the Commission receives the estimated cost to prepare the transcript, preparation of the
transcript will begin.

Thank you.
Sincerely,
Zack

Lachary Pelham | Atorney

Pearce Durick ruc

314 E, Thaver Avenue

Bismarck, ND 58502

Main 701.223.2890 | Fax /01.223.7865
www. pearce-durick.con

Martindale-Hubbell’

Note: This e-rail contains information from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be propristary,
confidential, or privileged. If you are not the infended recipient and have received this email in error, please
delete it and confact me.

On Dec 23, 2024, at 11:27 AM, Steve Leibel <Steve@bismarck-attorneys.com>wrote:

Zach,

ludge Nesvig’s order in response to the stipulation with PSC/SCS/Emmons County appears to
contemplate that all appeals will all be consolidated into Judge Nesvig’s case that was initiated by
Derrick’s original appeal. We don’t have any objection to proceeding with Judge Nesvig inthe

3
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original Emmons County appsal—many of the issuesraised in the notices of appeal appearto
overlap.

Once we get the case consolidated before one judge, we can deal with the issue of the record. |
have started going through your abstract of the register of actions regarding proposed
documents. | do not believe that a number of the items identified are relevant to the issues my
clients have raised on our appeal, and if necessary, we can stiputate to that fact as permitted by
NDCC 28-32-44 once we have g judge worked out. However | do not understand what your
estimate represents. Is thatthe cost of transcriptions only? If so, who provided the estimate and
what was the rate they used? Is there a cost for transmitting the electronic documentis on the
PSC’s docket? [will need additional information on your number before | can respond.

| hope you {and everyone else on this email) have a safe and happy holiday.

Steve

<image003.jpg>

This electronic transmission {and/or the dotuments accompanying it) may contain confidential information
belonging to the sender that is protected by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. Sections 2510
and 2521 and may be legally privileged as an attorney-client communication. This message {and any associated
files] is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information
that is confidential, subject to copyright or constitutes a trade secret. If you are not the intended recipient you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, copying or distribution of this message, or files associated with this
message, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify Knoll Leibel

LLP immediately by telephone {701-255-2010) and destroy the original message. Messages sent to and from us
may be monitored,

From: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>

Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 3:58 PM

To: 'rbakke@bgwattorneys.com’ <rbakke@bgwattorneys.com>; Derrick Braaten
<derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>; Steve Leibel <Steve@Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Bender, Lawrence
<|Bender@fredlaw.com>

Ce: Schuh, John M. <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <David@Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Brad Wiederholt
<bwiederholt@bgwattorneys.com>; Gludt, Tyler <TGludt@fredlaw.coms

Subject: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court

[WARNING: MESSAGE WAS SENT FROM OUTS!DE YOUR ORGAN%ZATION Please verzfy adentiiy of sender
hefore fouowmgimks of replymg} ‘ :

Good afternoon: I'm sorry for the {ate in the day, nght before a hoilday
weekend emaill

A few things I’d appreciate your thoughts/positions on, as applicable, when
you are able to respond.

First, the PSC is charged with providing the record to the district court now
that an appeal has been taken. NDCC Ch. 28-32. Attached is what the
Commission proposes as the record on appeal. Anumber of the items not
recommended for certification in the PSC docket are mostly: (1) service

documents, {2) duplicates of orders and notices that are re-docketed with
4
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affidavits and service documents, (3) administrative items such as siting fees
and emails of publications. Please review and let me know if you are willing to
stipulate that the attached is the record on appeal.

Second, Derrick filed the attached document today on behalf of Emmons
County today noting the separately docketed appeals of Burleigh County and
landowners represented by Steve. I'm reading between the lines, but it
seems that it would make practical sense for consolidation of the appeals at
the district court. | would think if any of us asked the court to do this, it

will. Are your clients agreeable to consolidating the appeal? If so, i can
prepare a stipulation.

Third, the appellants are responsible for paying the costs of the transcript
preparation. NDCC 28-32-44. The estimated cost of this is $49,880. And the
estimated length of time it will take to complete is three to four months after
payment of the estimated costis received. The PSC will be filing a notification
of estimated costs with the district court.

Thank you.
Sincerely,
Zack

Zachary Pelham | Atorney
Pearce Durick suc

314 E. Thayer Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58502
Main 701.223.2850 | Fax 701.223.7865

www.pecrce-durick.com

<image004.png>
<image005.png>

Note: This e-mail contains information from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be
proprigtary, confidential, or privileged. If you are not the infended recipient and have received
this ermnail in error, please delete it and contact me.

i
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Rosanne Ogden

From: Brian Jorde <Blorde@dominalaw.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 26, 2024 4:49 PM

To: Randall Bakke; Zachary E. Palham

Ce: Derrick Braaten; Lawrence Bender; John M. Schuh; David Knoll; Tyler Gludt; Rosanne
Ogden; Steve Leibel

Subject: RE: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court

[WARNING: MFSSA{‘F WA% SENT FROM QUTSIDE YOUR ORGAN !ZAT!ON Please vertfy xdenmy of sender before following
tinks or replying] .

All:

1. The Landowners concur with Mr. Bakke’s interpretation below and are happy to work towards a
joint stipulation to prevent unnecessarily clogging the record with superfluous testimony.

Brian

From: Randall Bakke <rbakke@hgwattorneys.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 26, 2024 3:25 PM

To: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>

Cc: Derrick Braaten <derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>; Lawrence Bender <LBender@fredlaw.corm>; John M. Schuh
<jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <david@bismarck-attorneys.com>; Tyler Gludt <TGludt@fredlaw.com>; Brian Jorde
<Blorde@dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne@Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Steve Leibel <Steve @Bismarck-
atiorneys.com>

Subject: Re: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court

Mr. Peltham,

In response to your email below, and with respect 1o the record on appeal to be prepared by the
Commission, N.D.C.C. § 28-32-44 states in relevant part, “the administrative agency concerned shall
prepare and file in the office of the clericof the district court in which the appeal is pending the original or
a certified copy of the entire record of proceedings before the agency, or an abstract of the record as may
be agreed upon and stipulated by the parties.” (Underline Added) The Century Code clearly
contemplates that the parties may agree and stipulate to an appropriately smaller record on appeal,
focused on the issues being appealed. Given the number, length, and varying topics and locations of the
hearing days held in this matter, much of which is irrelevant to this appeal, this seems to be anideal
case to agree to an appropriate stipulation limiting the testimony to be transcribed as part of the record
on appeal. This would potentially avoid tens of thousands of dollars of unnecessary transcription
expenses and save time in waiting for the transcript to be completed. I this flexibility in the statute
serves any purpose at all, certainly it is to avoid needlessly transcribing days’ worth of testimony
unirelated to the issues on appeal. We reguest that you reconsider your position that “there is no ‘ala
carte’ transcript preparation option for the Commission to certify the record on appeal,” and agree to an
appropriate stipulation by the parties relating to the transcripts to include in the record on appeal.

Regardless of whether you reconsider that position, in response to my prior email, we would appreciate if
you would identify who provided the estimated costs of transcription and the rates they used, as has
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been previously requested.

Regarding your inquiry about consolidation of this appeal before Judge Nesvig, | expect a response from
Burleigh County soon on this issue. | will let everyone know once | hear. However, if in the meantime if
you could circulate a stipulation for consolidation as you offered for Judge Nesvig to handle the case,
that would be great.

Randall J. Bakke
Certified Civil Trial Specialist — National Board of Trial Advocacy
Fellow-Litigation Counsel of America

Board Certified Civil Fractice Advocacy

Lsmmemense &
Bakke
Grinolds
Wiederholt

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

300 West Century Avenue
PO Box 4247

Bismarck, ND 58502-4247
Phone: (701) 751-8188
Fax: (701) 751-7172

rbakke@bgwatiormeys.com

*xx CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE ***

This e-mail, including attachments, is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C.
2510 et seq., is confidential, and/or is legally privileged. 1tis intended for use only by the person to whom
itis directed. If you are not the intended recipient and/or received it in error, you should {1) reply by e-
mail 1o the sender; (2) delete this e-mail, including deletion of all associated text files from all storage
locations including individual and network storage devices; and({3) refrain from disseminating or copying
this communication. Thankyou.
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From: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 26, 2024 10:46 AM

To: Steve Leibel <Steve@bismarck-attorneys.com>

Cc: Randall Bakke <rbakke®@bgwatiorneys.com>; Derrick Braaten <derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>; Lawrence Bender
<LBender@fredlaw.com>; John M. Schuh <jschuh®@nd.gov>; David Knoll <David@bismarck-attorneys.com>; Brad
Wiederholt <bwiederholt@bgwatiorneys.com>; Tyler Gludt <TGludt@frediaw.com>; Brian Jorde
<Blorde@dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne@hismarck-attorneys.coms; Lawrence Bender

oot Rl >

Subject: Re: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court

Good afternoon:

I am responding to emails from counsel requesting portions of the hearing record 1o be
transcribed.

There is no “a la carte” transcript preparation option for the Commission to certify the
record on appeal. The only costis the cost of transcribing the hearings that took

place. The Commission received two estimates to transcribe the electronic recordings,
which includes the hearings and the prehearing conferences as specified under NDCC
28-32: PU-22-391, Dockets #78, #90, #94, #175, #179, #212, #217, #299, #304, #3486,
#427, #534, #535, #607, #625, #626, #627, #628, #629, and #785. The total recording time
to be transcribed is 99.75 hours. One estimate was $48,880 with a 3 month preparation
estimate and a second estimate of $70-90,000 with a 3-4 month preparation estimate. All
overcollections will be reimbursed. To the extent that the total is higher, appellants are
required to remit the additional amount.

NDCC 28-32-44 provides the transcript is part of the record the Commission must
certify. The statute also provides that payment of the estimated cost of preparation must
be paid to the Commission prior to certification of the record to the district court. Once
the Commission receives the estimated cost to prepare the transcript, preparation of the
transcript will begin.

Thank you.
Sincerely,
Zack

Zachary Pelham | Aftormey

Pearce Durick ruc

314 E Thaver Avenus

Bismarck, ND 58502

Main 701.223.2890 | Fax 701.223.7845
www.pearce-durick.com
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Marntindale-Hubbhell

Note: This e-mail contains information from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be proprietary,
confidential, or privieged. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error, please
delete it and contact me.

On Dec 23, 2024, at 11:27 AM, Steve Leibel <Steve@bismarck-attorneys.com> wrote:

Zach,

Judge Nesvig’s order in response to the stipulation with PSC/SCS/Emmons County appears to
contemplate that all appeals will all be consolidated into Judge Nesvig’s case that was initiated by
Derrick’s original appeal. We don’t have any objection to proceeding with Judge Nesvig in the
original Emmons County appeal—many of the issues raised in the notices of appeal appearto
overlap.

Once we get the case consolidated before one judge, we can deal with the issue of the record. |
have started going through your abstract of the register of actions regarding proposed
documents. | do not believe that a number of the items identified are relevant to the issues my
clients have raised on our appeal, and if necessary, we can stipulate to that fact as permitted by
NDCC 28-32-44 once we have a judge worked out. However | do not understand what your
estimate represents. Is that the cost of transcriptions only? so, who provided the estimate and
what was the rate they used? Is there a cost for transmitting the electronic documents on the
PSC’s docket? [ will need additional information on your number before | can respond.

I hope you {and everyone else on this email) have a safe and happy holiday.

Steve

<image003.jpg>

This electronic transmission (and/or the documents accompanying it) may contain confidential information
belonging to the sender that is protected by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. Sections 2510
and 2521 and may be legally privileged as an attorney-client communication, This message (and any associated
files) is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information
that is confidential, subject to copyright or constitutes a trade secret. If you are not the intended recipient you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, copying or distribution of this message, or files associated with this
message, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify Knoll Leibel

LLP immediately by telephone {701-255-2010) and destroy the original message. Messages sent to and from us
may be monitored.

From: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>

Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 3:58 PM

To: ‘rbakke@bgwattorneys.com' <rbakke @bgwattorneys.com>; Derrick Braaten
<derrick@braatenlawfirm.corm>; Steve Leibel <Steve @Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Bender, Lawrence
<lBender@fredlaw.com>

Cc: Schuh, John M. <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <David@Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Brad Wiederholt

4
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<bwiederholt@bgwattorneys.com>; Gludt, Tyler <TGludi@fredlaw.com>
Subject: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court

IWARNING: MESSAGE WAS SENT FROM OUTSIDE YOUR ORGANIZATION. Please verify identity of sender
beforefollowing links or replying]

Good afternoon: I’'m sorry for the late in the day, right before a holiday
weekend emaill

A few things I'd appreciate your thoughts/positions on, as applicable, when
you are able to respond.

First, the PSC is charged with providing the record to the district court now
that an appeal has been taken. NDCC Ch. 28-32. Attached is what the
Commission proposes as the record on appeal. Anumber of the items not
recommended for certification in the PSC docket are mostly: {1) service
documents, (2) duplicates of orders and notices that are re-docketed with
affidavits and service documents, (3} administrative items such as siting fees
and emails of publications. Please review and let me know if you are willing to
stipulate that the attached is the record on appeal.

Second, Derrick filed the attached document today on behalf of Emmons
County today noting the separately docketed appeals of Burleigh County and
landowners represented by Steve. I’'m reading between the lines, but it
seems that it would make practical sense for consolidation of the appeals at
the district court. would think if any of us asked the court to do this, it

will. Are your clients agreeable to consolidating the appeal? Ifso, | can
prepare a stipulation.

Third, the appellants are responsible for paying the costs of the transcript
preparation. NDCC 28-32-44. The estimated cost of this is $49,880. And the
estimated length of time it will take to complete is three to four months after
payment of the estimated costis received. The PSC will be filing a notification
of estimated costs with the district court.

Thank you.
Sincerely,
Zack

Lachary Pelham | AHorney
Pearce Durick ruc

314 E. Thayer Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58502
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Main 701.223.2890 | Fax 701.223.7865
www.begrece-durick.com

<image004.png>
<image005.png>

Note: This e-mail contains information from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be
proprietary, confidential, or privileged. if you are not the intended recipient and have received
this email in error, please delste it and confact me.

000025



Rosanne Ogden

From: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>»

Sent: Friday, December 27, 2024 9:37 AM '

To: Randall Bakke

Cee Derrick Braaten; Lawrence Bender; John M. Schuby; David Knoll; Tyler Gludt; Brian Jorde;
Rosanne Ogden; Steve Leibel

Subject: RE: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court

[WARNING: MESSAGE WAS SENT FROM QUTSIDE YOUR ORC‘ANIZATION Piea‘:e veﬂfy fdermty of sender before fol Eowmg
tinks or raplyingl . st o .

Good mommg'Randy,

I appreciate what you and others are requesting. | really do. And if | were in your position,
I may be requesting the same.

From my client’s perspective and position as appellee, we need the record. | don’t know
what will be precisely argued by appellants (yes, | have a very good idea). And the record
contains a lot of argument and testimony that is extended and varied. Put another way,
the Commission is not taking the position it is without having merit to do so. The
Commission simply cannot agree to a limitation of the record relating to arguments and
testimony received during all portions of the siting case. And, for whatever it may be
worth, on every appeal | have ever been involved in | have always requested all transcripts
of substantive hearings related to the matter {granted, this matter has had much more in
terms of hearings than any other past matter | have had, but the foundational reason for
having a transcript remains true here).

Lisa Hulm provided an estimate of approximately $48,880 and 3 months. Additional time
would be necessary to break the filings down for court certification. Denise Andahl
estimated $70,000-90,000 in 3 to 4 months.

If you or others have a lesser estimate from a reputable court reporter, let us know and we
can review that (no 1-800-Transcipt.com). If there is a more economical option, the
Commission will consider that option.

| am out of the office on vacation this week, but will prepare and circulate a stipulation
related to consolidation on Monday.

Again, Randy, | appreciate the fact your client (and other appellants) may not need the

entire hearing record transcribed. The Commission’s position comes strictly from the

perspective that there are portions of the hearings that may need to be highlighted in the

briefing. While this will likely be a low percentage of the overall hearing record, | cannot
i
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say which portions will be used but | can tell you that | would not be serving the interests
of my client if | stipulated to only portions of the hearing record being transcribed. Stated
another way, the Commission is taking this position with the strategic mindset as an
appellee.

Thank you Randy.
Zack

Zachary Pelham | AHorney
Pearce Durick rue

314 E Thayer Avenue
Bismuarck, ND 58502
Main 701.223.2890 | Fax 701.223.7865

www pegree-durick.com

Martindale-Hubbell

Nete: This e-mail contains information from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be propriatary,

confidentiod, or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error, please
delete it and confact me.

Frorm: Randali Bakke <rhakke@bgwattorneys.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 26, 2024 3:25 PM

To: Zachary E. Petham <zep@pearce-durick.com>

Ce: Derrick Braaten <derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>; Lawrence Bender <LBender@frediaw.com>; John M. Schuh
<jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <david@bismarck-attorneys.com>; Tyler Gludt <TGludt@fredlaw.com>; Brian Jorde
<Blorde@dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne@Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Steve Leibel <Steve@Bismarck-
attorneys.com>

Subiject: Re: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court

Mr. Pelham,

In response to your email below, and with respect to the record on appeal to be prepared by the
Commission, N.D.C.C. § 28-32-44 states in relevant part, “the administrative agency concerned shall
prepare and file in the office of the clerk of the district court in which the appeal is pending the original or
a certified copy of the entire record of proceedings before the agency, or an abstract of the record as may
be agreed upon and stipulated by the parties.” (Underline Added) The Century Code clearly
contemplates that the parties may agree and stipulate to an appropriately smaller record on appeal,
focused on the issues being appealed. Given the number, length, and varying topics and tocations of the
hearing days held in this matter, much of which is irrelevant to this appeal, this seems to be anideal
case to agree to an appropriate stipulation Uimiting the testimony to be transcribed as part of the record
on appeal. This would potentially avoid tens of thousands of dollars of unnecessary transcription
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expenses and save time in waiting for the transcript to be completed. If this flexibility in the statute
serves any purpose at all, certainly it is to avoid needlessly transcribing days’ worth of testimony
unrelated to the issues on appeal. We request that you reconsider your position that “there is no ‘ala
carte’ transcript preparation option for the Commission to certify the record on appeal,” and agree to an
appropriate stipulation by the parties relating to the transcripts to include in the record on appeal.

Regardless of wheather you reconsider that position, in response to my prior email, we would appreciate if
you would identify who provided the estimated costs of transcription and the rates they used, as has
been previously requested.

Regarding your inquiry about consolidation of this appeal before Judge Nesvig, | expect a response from
Burleigh County soon on this issue. | will let everyane know once | hear. However, if in the meantime if
you could circulate a stipulation for consolidation as you offered for Judge Nesvig to handle the case,
that would be great.

Rondall J. Bakke
Certified Civil Trial Specialist — National Board of Trial Advocacy
Fellow-Litigation Counsel of America
Board Certified Civil Practice Advocacy
ive1 | Bakke

Grinolds
Wiederholt

ATIORMEYS AT LAW

300 West Century Avenue

PO Box 4247

Bismarck, ND 58502-4247
| Phone: (701) 751-8188

Fax: (701) 751-7172

rhakke®@bgwaliomeys.com

*x CONFIDENTIALITY NQTE ***

fad
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This e-mail, including attachments, is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C.
2510 et seq., is confidential, and/or is legally privileged. it is intended for use only by the person to whom
itis directed. If you are not the intended recipient and/or received it in error, you should (1) reply by e-
mail to the sender; (2) delete this e-mail, including deletion of all associated text files from all storage
locations including individual and network storage devices; and(3) refrain from disseminating or copying
this communication. Thank you.

From: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 26, 2024 10:46 AM

To: Steve Leibel <Steve@bismarck-attorneys.com>
Cc: Randall Bakke <rbakke@bgwattorneys.com>; Derrick Braaten <derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>; Lawrence Bender
<LBender@fredlaw.com>; John M. Schuh <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <David@bismarck-attorneys.com>; Brad
Wiederholt <pwiederholt@bgwattorneys.com>; Tyler Gludt <TGludt@frediaw.com>; Brian Jorde
<Blorde@dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne@bismarck-attorneys.com>; Lawrence Bender
<LBender@fredlaw.com>; John M. Schuh <jschuh@nd.gov>; Tyler Gludt <TGludt@fredlaw.com>

Subject: Re: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court

Good afternoon:

| am responding to emails from counsel requesting portions of the hearing record o be
transcribed.

There is no “a la carte” transcript preparation option for the Commission to certify the
record on appeal. The only cost is the cost of transcribing the hearings that took

place. The Commission received two estimates to transcribe the electronic recordings,
which includes the hearings and the prehearing conferences as specified under NDCC
28-32: PU-22-391, Dockets #78, #90, #94, #175, #179, #2112, #217, #299, #304, #346,
#427, #534, #535, #607, #625, #626, #627, #628, #629, and #785. The total recording time
to be transcribed is 99.75 hours. One estimate was $48,880 with a 3 month preparation
estimate and a second estimate of $70-90,000 with a 3-4 month preparation estimate. All
overcollections will be reimbursed. To the extent that the total is higher, appellants are
required to remit the additional amount.

NDCC 28-32-44 provides the transcript is part of the record the Commission must
certify. The statute also provides that payment of the estimated cost of preparation must
be paid to the Commission prior to certification of the record to the district court. Once
the Commission receives the estimated cost to prepare the transcript, preparation of the
transcript will begin.

Thank you.
Sincerely,

Zack
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Zachary Pelham | Attorney

Pearce Durick rue

314 E, Thaver Avenue

Bisrnarck, ND 58502

Main 701.223.2870 | Fax 701.223.7865
www pearce-durick.com

MartindalesHubbell”

Note: This e-mail contains infarmation from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be proprietary,
confidential, or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error, please
delete it and confact me.

On Dec 23, 2024, at 11:27 AM, Steve Leibel <Sigve@bismarck-attormeys.com> wrote:

Zach,

Judge Nesvig's order in response to the stipulation with PSC/SCS/Emmons County appearsto
contemplate that sl appeals will alt be consolidated into Judge Nesvig’s case that was initiated by
Derrick’s original appeal. We don’t have any abjection to proceeading with judge Nesvig in the
original Emmeons County appeal—many of the issues raised in the notices of appeal appsar to
overlap.

Once we get the case consolidated before one judge, we can deal with the issue of the record. |
havs started going through your abstract of the register of actions regarding proposed
documents. {do not believe that a number of the items identified are relevant to the issues my
clients havea raised on our appeal, and if necassary, we can stipulate to that fact as permitted by
NDCC 28-32-44 once we have a judge worked out. However | do not understand what your
estimate represents. Is that the cost of transcriptions only? If so, who provided the estimate and
what was the rate they used? Is there a cost for transmitting the electronic documents on the
PSC's docket? [will need additional information on your number before | ¢an respond.

{ hope you {and everyone else on this email) have a safe and happy holiday.
Steve

<image003.jpe>

This electronic transmission {and/or the documents accompanying it} may contain confidential information
belonging to the sender that is protected by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.5.C. Sections 2510
and 2521 and may be legally privileged as an attorney-client communication. This message {(and any associated
files) is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information
that is confidential, subject to copyright or constitutes a trade secret. if you are not the intended recipient you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, copying or distribution of this message, or files associated with this
message, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify Knoll Leibel
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LLP immediately by telephone {701-255-2010} and destroy the original message. Messages sent to and from us
may be monitored.

From: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>

Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 3:58 PM

To: 'rbakke@bgwattorneys.com’ <rbakke@bpwattorneys.com>; Derrick Braaten
<derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>; Steve Leibel <Steve@Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Bender, Lawrence
<LBender@frediaw.com>

Ce: Schuh, John M. <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <Qavid@Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Brad Wiederhoit
<bwiederholt@bgwattorneys.com>; Gludt, Tyler <TGludt@fredlaw.com>

Subject: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court

[WARNING: MESSAGE WAS SENT FROM QUTSIDE YOUR ORGAN!ZATIC}N P ease vem‘y ;dennty of sender »
before following links or replying] S ;

Good afterncon: I’'m sorry for the iate inthe day, nght before 8 hol;day
weekend emaill

Afew things I’d appreciate your thoughts/positions on, as applicable, when
you are able to respond.

First, the PSC is charged with providing the record to the district court now
that an appeal has been taken. NDCC Ch. 28-32. Attached is what the
Commission proposes as the record on appeal. Anumber of the items not
recommended for certification in the PSC docket are mostly: (1) service
documents, (2) duplicates of orders and notices that are re-docketed with
affidavits and service documents, (3) administrative items such as siting fees
and emails of publications. Please review and let me know if you are willing to
stipulate that the attached is the record on appeal.

Second, Derrick filed the attached document today on behalf of Emmons
County today noting the separately docketed appeals of Burleigh County and
landowners represented by Steve. I’'m reading between the lines, but it
seems that it would make practical sense for consolidation of the appeals at
the district court. | would think if any of us asked the court to do this, it

will. Are your clients agreeable to consolidating the appeal? If so, | can
prepare a stipulation,

Third, the appellants are responsible for paying the costs of the transcript
preparation. NDCC 28-32-44. The estimated cost of this is $49,880. And the
estimated length of time it will take to complete is three to four months after
payment of the estimated cost is received. The PSC will be filing a notification
of estimated costs with the district court.

Thank you.
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Sincerely,
Zack

Zachary Pelham | Alforney

Pearce Durick rue

314 E, Thaver Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58502
Main 701.223.28%0 | Fax 701.223.7865

www, pegrce-durick.com

<image004.png>
<image005.png>

Note: This e-mail contains information from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be
proprietary, confidential, or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient and have received
this emaill in error, please délete it and contact me.
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Rosanne Ogden

From: Zachary E. Pelham <zep®@pearce-durick.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 31, 2024 1142 AM

To: Derrick Braaten; Lawrence Bender; Randall Bakke; Steve Leibel

Ce: John M. Schuh; David Knoll; Tyler Gludt; Brian Jorde; Rosanne Ogden
Subject: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate
Attachments: 2024.12.31 Stipulation to Consolidate.docx

[WARNING: MESSAGE WAS SENT FROM OUT‘%%DE YOUR ORGANIZATION. Please veﬂfy tdentfty ofisender before foilowmg
links or replying] ' AN : .

Good morning:

Attached is g draft stipulation to consolidate the appeals into the appeal before Judge
Nesvig. Please let me know if | can insert your e-signature for filing.

Thank you and Happy New Year!
Zack

Zachary Pelham | Altorney
Pearce Durick sue

314 E. Thayer Avenue
Bismarck, NI 58502
Main 701.223.2890 | Fax 701.223.7865

www.pearce-durick.com

Note: This e-mail contains information from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that ray be proprietary,
confidential, or privieged. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error, please
delete it and contact me.
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Rosanne Ogden

From: Steve Leibel

Sent: Monday, January 6, 2025 9:51 AM

To: Zachary E. Petham; Detrick Braaten; Lawrence Bender; Randall Bakke
Ce: John M. Schuh; David Knoll; Tyler Gludt; Brian Jorde; Rosanne Ogden
Subject: RE: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate
Attachments: 010625 Stipulation to Consolidate {SJL).docx

All,

Attached are my revisions to the stipulation. My revisions address two issues. First, | think we should make sure
that the stipulation is clear that we are consolidating into Judge Nesvig’s case. Second, | believe the stipulation
should say that Appellants’ attorneys {Randy and I} will be filing the stipulations in our individual appeals to
request consolidation in those cases too. This is done to avoid a potential procedural issue that | have run into
before when trying to consolidate multiple cases into one.

Fwould tike to get the stipulation and our individual motions filed in the next few days so we can work 1o resolve the
issues with the record, etec. Please let me know if anyone has any comments.

| hope everyone had a safe and enjoyable holiday.

Steve

KNOLL LEIBEL"™

ATTQRNEYS AT LAW

Steven ), Leibel, Partner

PO Bex 8581915 M. Kavaney Drive, Suite 3
Bismarck, ND58502-0858

Phone 701-255-2010- Fax 701-255-1980
Ernail steve@bismarck-attornays.com
wyww.bismarck-artorneys.com

This electronic transmission {and/or the documents accompanying it) may contain confidential information belonging to the sender
that is protected by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.5.C. Sections 2510 and 2521 and may be legally privileged as an
attorney-client communication. This message {and any associated files) is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to
which it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential, subject to copyright or constitutes a trade secret. If you are
not the intended recipient you are hereby natified that any dissemination, copying or distribution of this message, or files associated
with this message, Is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify Knoll Leibel LLP immediately
by telephone (701-255-2010} and destroy the original message. Messages sent to and from us may be monitored.

From: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>

Sent: Tuesday, Decemnber 31, 2024 11:42 AM

To: Derrick Braaten <derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>; Lawrence Bender <LBender@fredlaw.com>; Randall Bakke
<rbakke@bgwattomeys.com>; Steve Leibel <Steve@Bismarck-attorneys.com>

Cc: John M, Schuh <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <David@Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Tyler Gludt
<TGludt@fredlaw.com>; Brian lorde <Blorde @dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne@Bismarck-attorneys.com>
Subject: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate
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[WARNING: MESSAGE WAS SENT FROM QUTSIDE YOUR ORGANIZATION. Please verify identity of sender before following
links or replying] :

Good morning:

Attached is a draft stipulation to consolidate the appeals into the appeal before Judge
Nesvig. Please let me know if | can insert your e-signature for filing.

Thank you and Happy New Year!
Zack

Zachary Peltham | Aftorney

Pearce Durick suc

314 £ Thayer Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58502
Main 701.223.2890 | Fax 701.223.7865

www . pearce-durick.com

Martindale-Hubbsell’

Note: This e-mail contains inforraiion from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be proprietary,
confidential, or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error, please
delete it and confact me.
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Rosanne Ogden

From:

Sent:

To:

Ce:

Subject:
Attachments:

Randall Bakke <rbakke@bgwattorneys.com>

Monday, January 6, 2025 1:50 PM

Steve Leibel; Zachary E. Pelhamy; Derrick Braaten; Lawraence Bender
John M. Schuh; David Knoll; Tyler Gludt; Brian Jorde; Rosanne Ogden
Re: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidats
010625 Stipulation to Consolidate (SJL).docx

[WARN!NG MESSAGE WAS SENT FROM OUTSiDE YOUR DR(JAN !ZAT!ON Pleage verify ;demity of sender before fuilowmg

tinks or repivmg}

Counsel,

Please be advised that Burleigh County agrees to the revised Stipulation provided by attorney Leibel.
Howaever, we have made one change to paragraph 4 of the proposed Stipulation. That change merely
adds the civil numbers for the Burleigh County appeal and the Landowners appeal for clarity. A copy of
the proposed revised Stipulation which is agreeable to Burleigh County is attached.

Kindly please advise whether the Stipulation is acceptable to all parties.

Rondall J. Bakke

Certified Civil Trial Specialist — National Board of Trial Advocacy

Fellow-Litigation Counsel of America

Board Certified Civil Practice Advocacy

Bakke
Grinolds
Wiederholt

ATTORNEYS AT (AW

300 West Century Avenue
PO Box 4247

Bismarck, ND 58502-4247
Phone: (701) 751-8188

Fax: (701) 751-7172
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rbakke®@bgwattorneys.com

**F CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE ***

This e-mail, including attachments, is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C.
2510 et seq., is confidential, and/or is legally privileged. Itisintended for use only by the person to whom
itis directed. Ifyou are notthe intended recipient and/or received it in error, you should (1) reply by e-
mail to the sender; (2) delete this e-mail, including deletion of all associated text files from all storage
locations including individual and network storage devices; and(3) refrain from disseminating or copying
this communication. Thank you.

From: Steve Leibel <Steve@Bismarck-attorneys.com>

Sent: Monday, January 6, 2025 9:51 AM

To: Zachary E. Petham <zep@pearce-durick.com>; Derrick Braaten <derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>; Lawrence Bender
<LBender@fredlaw.com>; Randall Bakke <rbakke @bgwattorneys.com>

Cc: John M. Schuh <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <David@Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Tyler Gludt
<TGludt@fredlaw.com>; Brian jorde <Blorde@dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne@Bismarck-attorneys.coms
Subject: RE: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate

All,

Attached are my revisions to the stiputation. My revisions address two issues. First, | think we should make sure
that the stipulation is clear that we are consolidating into Judge Nesvig’s case. Second, | believe the stipulation
should say that Appellants’ attorneys {Randy and I} will be filing the stipulations in our individual appeals to
request consolidation in those cases too. This is done to avoid a potential procedural issue that | have run into

before when trying to consolidate multipte cases into one.

 would like to get the stipulation and our individual motions filed in the next few days so we can work to resolve the
issues with the record, etc. Please let me know if anyone has any comments.

i hope everyone had a safe and enjoyable holiday.

Steve

KNOLL LEIBEL"

ATTORMWEYS AT 13w

Stevend, Leiheal, Partnar

PO Box 8581215 N Kavaney Drive, Suite 3
Bismarck, ND S8502:0858

Phone 701-255-2010 - Faxn 703-255-1980
Email stave@bismarck-atiorneys.com
www bismarck-artorneys.cormn

This electronic transmission {and/or the documents accompanying it) may contain confidential information belonging to the sender
that is protected by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. Sections 2510 and 2521 and may be legally privileged as an
attorney-client communication. This message {(and any associated files) is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to
which it Is addressed and may contain information that is confidential, subject to copyright or constitutes a trade secret. If you are

2
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not the intended recipient you are hereby notified that any dissemination, copying or distribution of this message, or files associated
with this message, is strictly prohibited. if you have received this communication in error, please notify Knoll Leibel LLP immediately
by telephone {701-255-2010) and destroy the original message. Messages sent to and from us may be monitored.

From: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 31, 2024 11:42 AM

To: Derrick Braaten <derrick@braateniawfirm.com>; Lawrence Bender <LBender@fredlaw.com>; Randall Bakke
<rbakke @bgwattorneys.com>; Steve Leibel <Steve @Bismarck-attorneys.com>

Ce: John M. Schuh <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <David @Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Tyler Gludt
<TGludi@fredlaw.com>; Brian lorde <Blorde@dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne@Bismarck-attorneys.com>
Subject: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate

[WARNING: MESSAGE WAS SENT FROM OUTS%DE YOUR GRGANiZAT!ON Please venfy sdenmy of sender before foliawmg
links or replying] ; ;

Good morning:

Attached is a draft stipulation to consolidate the appeals into the appeal before Judge
Nesvig. Please let me know if | can insert your e-signature for filing.

Thank you and Happy New Year!
Zack

Lachary Peltham | Altorney

Pearce Durick suc

314 E. Thayer Avenue
Bismarck, MD 58502
Main 701.223.28%0 | Fax 701.223.7845

www . bearce-durick.com

tantindale-Hubbell'

Note: This e-mail contains information from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be proprietary,
confidential, or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error, please
delete it and contact me.
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Rosanne Ogden

From: Zachary E, Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com»>

Sent: Meonday, January 6, 2025 2:39 PM

To: Randall Bakke; Steve Leibel; Derrick Braaten; Lawrence Bender

Cee John M. Schuhy; David Knoll; Tyler Gludt; Brian Jorde; Rosanne Ogden
Subject: RE: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate

{WARN!NG MESSAGEZ WAS SENT FROM OUTSIDE YOUR OROAN&ZAT!ON P&ease vern‘v zdant!ty of sender before following
linksor repiy ngl - :

Thank you Steve and Randy for the edits you ve provsded
Derrick and Lawrence...any edits?

Zack

Zachary Pelham | AHorney

Pearce Durick sue

314 E. Thayer Avenue
Bisrnarck, ND 58502
Main 701.223.2890 | Fax 701.223.7865

www.pearce-durick.com

Martindale-Hubbell

Note: This e-mail contains information from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be proprietary,
confidential, or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error, please
delete it and contact me.

From: Randall Bakke <rbakke @bgwattorneys.com>

Sent: Monday, January 6, 2025 1:50 PM

To: Steve Leibel <Steve @Rismarck-attorneys.com>; Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>; Derrick Braaten
<derrick@braatentawfirm.com>; Lawrence Bender <LBender@fredlaw.com>

Ce: John M. Schuh <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <david@bismarck-attorneys.com>; Tyler Gludt
<TGhudi@fredlaw.com>; Brian Jorde <Blorde@dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne@Bismarck-attorneys.com>
Subject: Re; PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate

Counsel,

Please be advised that Burleigh County agrees 1o the revised Stipulation provided by attorney Leibel.
1
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However, we have made one change to paragraph 4 of the proposed Stipulation. That change merely
adds the civil numbers for the Burleigh County appeal and the Landowners appeal for clarity. A copy of
the proposed revised Stipulation which is agreeable to Burleigh County is attached.

Kindly please advise whether the Stipulation is acceptable to all parties.

Rondodl J. Bakke
Certified Civil Trial Specialist — National Board of Trial Advocacy
Felfow-Litigation Counsel of America

Board Certified Civil Practice Advocacy

Bakke
Grinolds
Wiederholt

ATTORRNEYS AT &AW

300 West Century Avenue
PO Box 4247

Bismarck, ND 58502-4247
Phone: {701) 751-8188
Fax: {701)751-7172

rhakke®@bgwaltorneys.com

**x CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE ***

This e-mail, including attachments, is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C.
2510 et seq., is confidential, and/or is legally privileged. It is intended for use only by the person to whom
itis directed. If you are notthe intended recipient and/or received it in error, you should {1) reply by e-
mail to the sender; (2} delete this e-mail, including deletion of all associated text files from all storage
locations including individual and network storage devices; and(3) refrain from disseminating or copying
this communication. Thank you.
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From: Steve Leibel <Steve@Bismarck-attorneys.com>»

Sent: Monday, January 6, 2025 9:51 AM

To: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>; Derrick Braaten <derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>; Lawrence Bender
<LBender@fredlaw.com>; Randall Bakke <rbakke ®@bgwattorneys.com>

Ce: John M. Schuh <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <David @Bismarck-attorneys.coms; Tyler Gludt
<TGludi@fredlaw.com>; Brian Jorde <Blorde @dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne@Bismarck-attorneys.com>
Subject: RE: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate

All,

Attached are my revisions to the stipulation. My revisions address two issues. First, | think we should make sure
that the stipulation is clear that we are consolidating into Judge Nesvig’s case. Second, | believe the stipulation
should say that Appellants’ attorneys (Randy and ) will be filing the stipulations in our individual appeals to
request consolidation in those cases too. This is done to avoid & potential procedural issue that | have run into
before when trying to consolidate multiple cases into one.

Iwould like to get the stipulation and our individual motions filed in the next few days so we can work to resolve the
issues with the record, etc. Please let me know if anyone has any comments.

| hope everyone had a safe and enjoyable holiday.

Stave

[\l KNOLLLEIBEL™

ATTORMEYS.RY LW

Steven). Leibel, Pastner

PO Box858- 1915 N. Kavaney Drive, Suite 3
Bismarck, ND §8502-0858

Phone 701-255-2010 - Fax 701-255-1980
Ermail steve@bismarck-attorneye.com
www.bisrarck-atoreys.com

This electronic transmission {and/or the documents accompanying it) may contain confidential information belonging to the sender
that is protected by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.5.C. Sections 2510 and 2521 and may be legally privileged as an
attorney-client communication. This message {and any associated files} is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to
which it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential, subject to copyright or constitutes a trade secret. If you are
not the intended recipient you are hereby notified that any dissemination, copying or distribution of this message, or files associated
with this message, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, pleasa notify Knoll Leibel LLP immediately
by telephone {701-255-2010} and destroy the original message. Messages sent to and from us may be monitored.

From: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 31, 2024 11:42 AM

To: Derrick Braaten <derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>; Lawrence Bender <LBender@fredlaw.com>; Randall Bakke
<rhakke@bgwattarneys.com>; Steve Leibel <Steve @Bismarck-attorneys.com>

Ce: John M. Schuh <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <David @Bismarck-attornays.com>; Tyler Gludt
<TGludt@fredlaw.com>; Brian Jorde <Blorde @dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne@Bismarck-atiormeys.com>»
Subject: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consplidate

[WARNING: MESSAGE WAS SEN‘E FROM OUTS!DE YOUR ORGANEZAT!ON Pieaqe verify ;dentsty of sender before foilowmg ;
links or replying] ' et

Good morning:
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Attached is a draft stipulation to consolidate the appeals into the appeal before Judge
Nesvig. Please let me know if | can insert your e-signature for filing.

Thank you and Happy New Year!
Zack

Zachary Pelham | AHtorney
FPearce Durick euc

314 E Thayer Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58502
Main 701,223.2890 | Fax 701.223.7865

www.pegrce-durick.corm

Note: This e-mail contains information from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be proprietary,
confidential, or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error, please
delete it and confact me.
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Rosanne Ogden

From: Zachary E. Pelham <zep®@pearce-durick.com>

Sent: Monday, January 6, 2025 3:26 PM

To: Derrick Braaten; Randall Bakke; Steve Leibel; Lawrence Bender

Ce: John M. Schuh; David Knoll; Tyler Gludt; Brian Jorde; Rosanne Ogden; Desirae Zaste
Subject: RE: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate

{WARN!NG MESSAGE WAS SENT FROM OUTSID%“ YQUR ORGANIZATION. Please Verify identity of sender before following
tinks orreplying] :

Thank you Derrick,
| do not have any issue with this.
Zack

Zachary Pelham | Altorney

Pearce Durick suc

314 E Thayer Avenue
Bismawck, ND 58502
Main 701.223.2890 | Fax 701.223.7845

www. pearce-durick.com

Manindale-Hubbell

Note: This e-mail contains information from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be proprietary,
confidential, or privileged. If you are not the infended recipient and have received this emait in error, please
delete it and contact me,

From: Derrick Braaten <derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>

Sent: Monday, January 6, 2025 3:14 PM

To: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>; Randall Bakke <rbakke@bgwattorneys.com>; Steve Leibel
<Steve@Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Lawrence Bender <l Bender@fredlaw.com>

Cc: John M. Schuh <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <david@bismarck-attorneys.com>; Tyler Gludt
<TGludt@fredlaw.com>; Brian Jorde <Blorde@dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne@Bismarck-attorneys.com>;
Desirae Zaste <desirae@braatenlawfirm.com>

Subject: RE: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate

Yes sorry, Steve reminded me that we also filed an additional appeal after the final decision, in additional to the
previously filed appeal into which we are consolidating. So we need to add the additional appeat filed by Emmons,
and | also noticed now that this is consolidating into the newer Emmons action, and should consolidate into the
otder Emmons action so that ali the recent actions get consolidated into the original.

0624 is the original case.
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3610 is the second Emmons case.

So we should add 3610 as one of the cases being consolidated, and the stip should be filed in 0624, and then
similar stips and motions filed in the other cases by sach of us as Steve suggested.

Let me know if this makes sense and | can circulate a redline, but wanted to ensure we are on the same page
before | do that. Please also copy Desirae Zaste, my litigation manager, on these emails.

Thank you,
Derrick

Derrick Braaten

BraaTEN LAWw Firm
109 N. 4th Street, Suite 100
Bismarck, ND 58301
Phone: 701-221-2911
Fax: 701-221-5842
www. braatendlawfirm.com

PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION

This e-mail message is intended only for the named recipient(s) above and is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Aet, 18
U.5.C. Sections 2518-2521. This e-mail is confidential and may contain information that is privileged, attorney work product or exempt
from disclosure under applicable law. Reciplents should not file copies of this e-mail with publicly accessible records. Ifyou have received
this message in ervor, please immediately notify the sender by return e-mail and delete this e-mail message from your computer. Thank you
for your cooperation.

Frome Zachary E. Pelham <zep@®pearce-durick.com>

Sent: Monday, January 6, 2025 2:39 PM

To: Randall Bakke <rbakke@bgwattorneys.com>; Steve Leibel <Steve@Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Derrick Braaten
<derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>; Lawrence Bender <LBender@fredlaw.com>

Cc: John M. Schuh <jschuh@nd .gov>; David Knoll <david@bismarck-attorneys.com>; Tyler Gludt
<IGludi@frediaw.com>; Brian Jorde <Bjorde @dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne® Bismarck-attorneys.com>
Subject: RE: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation te Consolidate

(Warning: External Sender]

Thank you Steve and Randy for the edsts you’ve provnded
Derrick and Lawrence...any edits?

Zack

Zachary Petham | Altorney
Pearce Durick ruc
314 k. Thayer Avenue

Bismarck, ND 58502
Main 701.223.28%90 | Fax 701.223.7845
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www.pegarce-durick.com

indade-Hubbell’

Note: This e-mail contains information from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be proprietary,
confidential, or privileged. If you are not the infended recipient and have received this email in error, please
delete it and contaci me.

From: Randall Bakke <rbakke@bgwattormeys.com>

Sent: Monday, January 6, 2025 1:50 PM

To: Steve Leibel <Steve@Bismarck-atiomeys.com>; Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>; Derrick Braaten
<derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>; Lawrence Bender <LBender@frediaw.com>

Cc: John M. Schuh <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <david@bismarck-attorneys.com>; Tyler Gludt
<TGludt@frediaw.com>; Brian Jorde <Blorde@dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne@Bismarck-attormeys.com>
Subject: Re: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate

Counsel,

Please be advised that Burleigh County agrees to the revised Stipulation provided by attorney Leibel.
However, we have made one change to paragraph 4 of the proposed Stipulation. That change merely
adds the civil numbers for the Burleigh County appeal and the Landowners appeal for clarity. A copy of
the proposed revised Stipulation which is agreeable to Burleigh County is attached.

Kindly please advise whether the Stipulation is acceptable to all parties.

Rondoll J. Bakke

Certified Civil Trial Specialist — National Board of Trial Advocacy
Fellow-Litigation Counsel of America

Board Certified Civil Practice Advocacy

Bakke
Grinolds
Wiederholt

ATTORMEYS AT LAY

300 West Century Avenue

PO Box 4247
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Bismarck, ND 58502-4247
Phone: (701) 751-8188
Fax: {701)751-7172

rbakke@bgwattornegys.com

A CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE ***

This e-mail, including attachments, is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.8.C.
2510 et seq., is confidential, and/or is legally privileged. It is intended for use only by the person to whom
itis directed. If you are not the intended recipient and/or received it in error, you should (1) reply by e-
mail to the sender; (2) delete this e-mail, including deletion of all associated text files from all storage
locations including individual and network storage devices; and(3) refrain from disseminating or copying
this communication. Thankyou.

From: Steve Leibel <Steve@Bismarck-attomeys.com>

Sent: Monday, lanuary 6, 2025 8:51 AM

To: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com»; Derrick Braaten <derrick@hraatenlawfirm.com>; Lawrence Bender
<tBender@frediaw.com>; Randall Bakke <rhakke @bewatiorneys.com>

Ce: John M. Schuh <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <David@Bismarck-attornevs.com>; Tyler Gludt
<TGludt@fredlaw.com>; Brian Jorde <Blorde@dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne@Bismarck-attorneys.com>
Subject: RE: PU-22-391 Appeal 1o District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate

All,

Attached are my revisions to the stipulation. My revisions address two issues. First, | think we should make sure
that the stipulation is clear that we are consolidating into Judge Nesvig’s case. Second, | believe the stipulation
should say that Appellants’ attorneys (Randy and 1) will be filing the stipulations in our individual appeals 1o
request consolidation in those cases too. This is done to avoid a potential procedural issue that Lhave run into
before when trying to consolidate multiple cases into one.

I would like to get the stipulation and our individual motions filed in the next few days 80 we can work to resolve the
issues with the record, etc. Please let me know if anyone has any comments.

i hope everyone had a safe and enjoyable holiday.

Steve
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(i KNOLLLEIBEL"

ATTQRNEYE AT LAW

Steven |, Leibel, Partner

PO Box 858 1915 N Kavaney Drive, Suite 3
Bisrnarck, MO 585020858

Phone 701-255-2010- Fax 701-255-1980
Ernail steve@bismarck-attorneys.com
vewwblsmarck-attargeys.com

This electronic transmission {and/or the documents accompanying it) may contain confidential information belonging to the sender
that is protected by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.5.C. Sections 2510 and 2521 and may be legally privileged as an
atterney-client communication. This message {and any associated files) is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to
which it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential, subject to copyright or constitutes a trade secret, If you are
not the intended recipient you are hereby notified that any dissemination, copying or distribution of this message, or files associated
with this message, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify Knoll Leibel LLP immediately
by telephone (701-255-2010} and destroy the original message. Messages sent to and from us may be monitored.

From: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick. com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 31, 2024 11:42 AM

Tao: Derrick Braaten <derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>; Lawrence Bender < Bender@fredlaw.com>; Randall Bakke
<rbakke@bewattorneys.com>; Steve Leibel <Steve@Bismarck-atiorneys.com>

Cc: John M. Schuh <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <David @Bismarck-attorneys.com®>; Tyler Gludt
<TGludt@fredlaw.com>; Brian Jorde <Blorde@dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Cgden <Rosanne @Bismarck-attorneys.cormn>
Subject: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate

[WARNING: MFSSAGE WAS SENT FROM Om’SlDE YOUR OR(:AN&ZAT%ON Ptease venfy tden’aty of ‘sender befort, foilowmg :
inksor replymg} : , : ;

Good morning:

Attached is a draft stipulation to consolidate the appeals into the appeal before Judge
Nesvig. Please let me know if | can insert your e-signature for filing.

Thank you and Happy New Year!
Zack

Zachary Pelham | Attorney

Pearce Durick sue

314 E. Thayer Avenue

Bismarck, ND 58502

Main 701.223.2890 | Fax 701.223.7845
www.pearce-durick.com

Marti

jate-Hubbell’
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Note: This e-mail confains information from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be proprietary,
confidential, or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error, please
delete it and conlact me.
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Frony: Steve lLeibel

Sent: Tuesday, January 7, 2025 9:51 AM

To: Zachary E. Pelham; Derrick Braaten; Randall Bakke; Lawrence Bender

Ce John M. Schuh; David Knoll; Tyler Gludt; Brian Jorde; Rosanne Ogden; Desirae Zaste
Subject: RE: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate

Sounds good Derrick.

[ KNOLLLEIBEL"

ATTOREEYS AT LAW

Steven]. Leibel, Partner

PO Box BSE: 1915 N. Kavaney Drive, Suite 3
Bismarck, NI $8502-0858

Phone 701-255-2010 Fax 701-255-1980
Emall steve@bismarck-aunrneys.com
weww. bismarck-attarneys.com

This electronic transmission (and/or the documents accompanying it) may contain confidential information belonging to the sender
that s protected by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. Sections 2510 and 2521 and may be legally privileged as an
attorney-client communication. This message {and any associated files) is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to
which it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential, subject to copyright or constitutes a trade secret. If you are
not the intended recipient you are hereby notified that any dissemination, copying or distribution of this message, or files associated
with this message, is strictly prohibited. if you have received this communication in error, please notify Knoll Leibel LLP immediately
bytelephone {701-255-2010} and destroy the original message. Messages sent to and from us may be monitored,

From: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>

Sent: Monday, January 6, 2025 3:26 PM

To: Derrick Braaten <derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>; Randall Bakke <rbakke@bgwattorneys.com>; Steve Leibel
<Steve@Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Lawrence Bender <LBender@fredlaw.com>»

Cex John M. Schuh <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <David@Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Tyler Gludt
<TGludt@frediaw.com>; Brian Jorde <Blorde@dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne@Bismarck-attorneys.com>;
Desirae Zaste <desirae@braatenlawfirm.com>

Subject: RE: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate

f[WARNiNG MESSAGE WAS SENT FROM OUTS!DE YOUR OQGANEZATiON Please vem‘y 1d¢=nt;ty of sender before foilowmg
linksor repiymg} : e

Thank you Derrick.
| do not have any issue with this.
Zack

Zachary Pelham | Attorney

Pearce Durick sue
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314 E. Thayer Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58502
Main 701.223.2890 | Fax 701.223.7865

www.pearce-durick.com

Note: This e-mail contfains information from the low firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be proprietary,
confidential, or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this emait in error, please
delete it and contact me.

From: Derrick Braaten <derrick@braatenlawfirm.comy>

Sent: Monday, January 6, 2025 3:14 PM

To: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>; Randall Bakke <rbakke@bgwattorneys.com>; Steve Leibel
<Steve@Bismarck-attornevs.com>; Lawrence Bender <LBender@fredlaw.com>

Ce: John M. Schuh <jschuh@nd gov>; David Knoll <david@bismarck-attomeys.com>; Tyler Gludt
<IGludt@frediaw.com>; Brian Jorde <Blorde®@dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne @Bismarck-attorneys.com>;
Desirae Zaste <desirae@braztenlawfirm.com>

Subject: RE: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate

Yes sorry, Steve reminded me that we also fited an additional appeal after the final decision, in additional to the
praviously filed appeal into which we are consolidating. So we nesd to add the additional appeal filed by Emmons,
and | also noticed now that this is consolidating into the newer Emmons action, and should consolidate into the
older Emmons action so that all the recent actions get consolidated into the original.

0624 is the original case.
3610 is the second Emmons case.

So we should add 3610 as one of the cases being consolidated, and the stip should be filed in 0624, and then
similar stips and motions filed in the other cases by each of us as Steve suggested.

Let me know if this makes sense and | can circulate a redline, but wanted to ensure we are on the same page
before | do that. Please also copy Desirae Zaste, my litigation manageér, on these emails.

Thank you,
Derrick

Derrick Braaten

BRAATEN LAW FIRM
109 N. 4th Street, Suite 100
Bismarck, NI 538501
Phone: 701-221-2911
Fax: 701-221-5842
www. braatenlawfirm.com

PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION

This e-mail message is intended only for the named recipient(s) above and is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, I8
U.S.C. Sections 2810-2521. This e~mail is confidential and may contain information that is privileged, attorney work product or exempt
from disclosure under applicable law. Recipients should not file copies of this e-mail with publicly accessible records. If you have received
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this message in ¢rror, please immediately notify the sender by return e-mail and delete this e-mail message from your computer. Thank you
for your cooperation,

From Zachary E Pelham uze;)@mearce dunck com>

Sent: Monday, January 6, 2025 2:39 PM

To: Randall Bakke <rbakke@bgwattorneys.com>; Steve Leibel <Steve@Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Derrick Braaten
<derrick@bragtenlawfirm.com>; Lawrence Bender <LBender@fredlaw.com>

Cc: John M. Schuh <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <david@bismarci-attorneys.com>; Tyler Gludt
<TGludt@fredlaw.com>; Brian Jorde <Blorde@dominalaw.com>; Rosarine Ogden <Rosanne@Bismarck-attorneys.com»
Subject: RE: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate

[Warhing: Extemal Sender}

Thank you Steve and Randy for the edits you've prov:ded
Derrick and Lawrence...any edits?

Zack

Zachary Petham | Allorney

Pearce Durick s

314 E. Thayer Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58502
Main 701.223.2890 | Fax 701.223.7865

www. oearce-durick.com

Manindale-Hubbell

Note: This e-mail contains information from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be proprietary,
confidential, or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error, please
delets it and contact me,

From: Randall Bakke <rbakke@bgwattorneys.com>

Sent: Monday, January 6, 2025 1:50 PM

To: Steve Leibel <Steve@Bismarck-attornevs.com>; Zachary £. Petham <zep®@pearce-durick.com>; Derrick Braaten
<derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>; Lawrence Bender < Bender@fredlaw.com>

Ce: John WL Schub <schuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <david@bismarck-attorneys.com>; Tyler Gludt
<TGludt@fredlaw.com>; Brian Jorde <Blorde@dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne@Bismarck-atiorneys.com»
Subject: Re: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate

Counsel,

Please be advised that Burleigh County agrees to the revised Stipulation provided by attorney Leibel.
3
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However, we have made one change to paragraph 4 of the proposed Stipulation. That change merely
adds the civil numbers for the Burleigh County appeal and the Landowners appeal for clarity. A copy of
the proposed revised Stipulation which is agreeable to Burleigh County is attached.

Kindly please advise whether the Stipulation is acceptable to all parties.

Rondall J. Bakke
Certified Civil Trial Specialist — National Board of Trial Advocacy
Fellow-Litigation Counsel of America

Board Certified Civil Practice Advocacy

Bakke
Grinolds
Wiederholt

ATTORNEYS AT 1AW

300 West Century Avenue
PO Box 4247

Bismarck, ND 58502-4247
Phone: {701)751-8188
Fax: (701) 751-7172

rhakke®@bgwattorneys.com

=+ CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE ***

This e-mail, including attachments, is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C.
2510 et seq., is confidential, and/or is legally privileged. ltis intended for use only by the person to whom
itis directed. If you are not the intended recipient and/or received it in error, you should (1) reply by e-
mail to the sender; {2} delete this e-mail, including deletion of all associated text files from all storage
locations including individual and network storage devices; and(3) refrain from disseminating or copying
this communication. Thank you.
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From: Steve Leibel <Steve@Bismarck-attorneys.com>

Sent: Monday, January 6, 2025 9:51 AM

To: Zachary E. Petham <zep@pearce-durick.com>; Derrick Braaten <derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>; Lawrence Bender
<LBender@fredlaw.com>; Randall Bakke <rbakke @bgwattorneys.com>

Ce: John M. Schuh <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <David@Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Tyler Gludt
<IGludt@fredlaw.cony; Brian jorde <Blorde@dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne@Bismarck-attorneys.com»
Subject: RE: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate

All,

Attached are my revisions to the stipulation. My revisions address two issues. First, | think we should make sure
that the stipulation is clear that we are consolidating into Judge Nesvig’s case. Second, | believe the stipulation
should say that Appellants’ attorneys {(Randy and 1) will be filing the stipulations in our individual appeals to
request consolidation in those cases too. This is done to avoid g potential procedural issue that | have run into
before when trying to consolidate multiple cases into one.

fwould like 1o get the stipulation and our individual motions fited in the next few days so we can work to resolve the
issues with the record, etc. Please let me know if anyone has any comments.

i hope everyone had a safe and enjoyable holiday.

Steve

KNOLLLEIBEL™

ATTORHEYS AT LA

Steveni. Leibel, Partner

POBoxBS8- 1915 N. Kavaney Drive, Suite 3
Bismarck, ND 585020858

Phorne 701-255-2010- Fax 701-255-1980
Ermail steve@bismarck-attarneys.com
wwew.bismarchk-ariomeys.com

This electronic transmission {(and/or the documents accompanying it) may contain confidential information belonging to the sender
that is protected by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.5.C. Sections 2510 and 2521 and may be legally privileged as an
attorney-client communication. This message {and any associated files} is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to
which it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential, subject to copyright or constitutes a trade secret. If you are
not the intended recipient you are hereby notified that any dissemination, copying or distribution of this message, or files associated
with this message, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify Knoll Leibel LLP immediately
by telephane (701-255-2010) and destroy the criginal message. Messages sent to and from us may be manitored.

From: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 31, 2024 11:42 AM

To: Derrick Braaten <derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>; Lawrence Bender < Bender@fredlaw.com>; Randall Bakke
<rbakke@bgwattorneys.com>; Steve Leibel <Steve @Bismarck-attorneys.com>

Ce: John M. Schuh <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <David @ Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Tyler Gludt
<TGludi@frediaw.com>; Brian Jorde <Blorde @dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne @Bismarck-attorneys.com>
Subject: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate

[WARNING: M ESSAGE WA% SENT PROM QUTS!DF YOUR ORGANEZATION Please venfy adentny of sender befom fouowmg
links or replying] ‘ : - G

Good morning:
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Attached is a draft stipulation to consolidate the appeals into the appeal before Judge
Nesvig. Please let me know if | can insert your e-signature for filing.

Thank you and Happy New Yeatr!
Zack

Zachary Pelham | Alorney
Pearce Durick suc

314 E. Thayer Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58502
Main 701.223.2890 | Fax 701.223.7865

www. pearce-durick.com

Note: This e-mail contains information from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be proprietary,
confidential, or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error, please
delele it and contdct me.
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Rosanne Ogden

From: Randall Bakke <rbakke@bgwattorneys.com>

Sent: Tuesday, January 7, 2025 1:40 PM

To: ‘Zachary E. Pelham’; Derrick Braaten; Steve Leibel; Lawrence Bender

Ce: John M. Schuby; David Knoll; Tyler Gludt; Brian Jorde; Rosanne Ogden; Desirae Zaste
Subject: RE: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate

[WARNING: MESSAGE WAS SENT FRUM OUTSRDE YOUR ORGANIZATION. Please verify identity of sender before following
linksor reptymg} : ! .

Derrick:

| agree to your requested changes to the Stipulation.

Randall J. Bakke

Certified Civil Trial Specialist — National Board of Trial Advocacy
Fellow-Litigation Counsel of America

Board C‘emf:ed Civil Practice Advocacy

Bakke
Grinolds
Wiederholt

ATTQRNEYS AT LAW

300 West Century Avenue
PO Box 4247

Bismarck, ND 58502-4247
Phone; {701) 751-8188
Fax: (701} 751-7172
rhakke®@bgwattorneys.com

FHE CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE *#*

This e-mail, including attachments, is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.5.C. 2510 et seq,, is
confidential, and/or is legally privileged. It is intended for use only by the person to whom it is directed. If you are not
the intended recipient and/or received it in error, you should (1) reply by e-mall to the sender; (2) delete this e-mail,
including deletion of all associated text files from all storage locations including individual and network storage devices;
and({3) refrain from disseminating or copying this communication. Thank you.

From: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>

Sent: Monday, January 6, 2025 3:26 PM

To: Derrick Braaten <derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>; Randall Bakke <rbakke@bgwattorneys.com>; Steve Leibel
<Steve@Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Lawrence Bender <LBender@fredlaw.com>

Ce: John M. Schuh <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <david@bismarck-attorneys.com>; Tyler Gludt
<TGludt@fredlaw.com>; Brian Jorde <Blorde@dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne@Bismarck-attorneys.com>;
Desirae Zaste <desirae@braatenlawfirm.com>

Subject: RE: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate
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Thank you Derrick.
| do not have any issue with this.
Zack

LZachary Pelham | Altorney

Pearce Durick wue

314 E. Thayer Avenue

Bismarck, ND 58502

Main 701.223.2890 | Fox 701.223.7845
www.pearce-durick.com

Martindale-Hubbell

Note: This e-mail contains information from the law firm of Pearce Durick PLLC that may be proprietary,
confidenticl, or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error, please
delete it and contact me.

From: Derrick Braaten <derrick@braatenlawfirm.com>

Sent: Monday, lanuary 6, 2025 3:14 PM

To: Zachary E. Pelham <zep@pearce-durick.com>; Randall Bakke <rbakke@bgwattorneys.com>; Steve Leibel
<Steve@Bismarck-attorneys.com>; Lawrence Bender <LBender@fredlaw.com>

Cc: lohn M. Schuh <jschuh@nd.gov>; David Knoll <david@bismarck-attorneys.com>; Tyler Gludt
<TGludt@frediaw,.com>; Brian Jorde <Blorde@dominalaw.com>; Rosanne Ogden <Rosanne@Bismarck-attorneys.coms;
Desirae Zaste <desirae@braatenlawlirm.com>

Subject: RE: PU-22-391 Appeal to District Court; Stipulation to Consolidate

Yes sorry, Steve reminded me that we also filed an additional appeal after the final decision, in additional to the
previously filed appeal into which we are consolidating. So we need to add the additional appeal filed by Emmons,
and | also noticed now that this is consolidating into the newer Emmons action, and should consolidate into the
older Emmons action so that all the recent actions get consolidated into the original.

0624 is the otiginal case.
3610 is the second Emmons case.

So we should add 3610 as one of the cases being consolidated, and the stip should be filed in 0624, and then
simitar stips and motions filed in the other cases by each of us as Steve suggested.

Let me know if this makes sense and | can circulate a redline, but wanted to ensure we are on the same page
before | do that. Please also copy Desirae Zaste, my litigation manager, on these emails.

Thankyou,
Derrick
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